

TGEGKXGF."34B84235"33-4: <56.'lqj p"C0Vqo culpq.'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC13-02

ROBERT LEE HOBART,

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

KATHERINE Y. MCINTIRE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0521159
1515 N. Flagler Dr.
Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
AUTHORITIES CITED.....iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....17
ARGUMENT.....

ISSUE I

THE MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WAS DENIED PROPERLY AS THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH FIRST DEGREE MURDER IN THE DEATH OF ROBERT HAMM (RESTATED).....19

ISSUE II

THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN HOBART'S FIRST DEGREE MURDER CONVICTIONS FOR BOTH THE MURDERS OF ROBERT HAMM AND TRACIE TOLBERT.....31

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER OF TRACY TOLBERT WAS COMMITTED DURING A ROBBERY (RESTATED).....34

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT HOBART COMMITTED THE MURDER WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE (RESTATED).....42

ISSUE V

THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL

(RESTATED) 54

ISSUE VI

**FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING IS
CONSTITUTIONAL (RESTATED)** 58

CONCLUSION..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abdool v. State,</u> 53 So.3d 208 (Fla. 2010)	58
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	41
<u>Alston v. State,</u> 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	35
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	21, 30
<u>Ault v. State,</u> 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	44, 52
<u>Ault v. State,,</u> 53 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2010)	43
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	53, 56
<u>Blackwood v. State,</u> 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	42
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 773 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)	55
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	58
<u>Bowden v. State,</u> 588 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1991),	36
<u>Boyd v. State,</u> 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	35, 55
<u>Bradley v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	31
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	42

<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	43
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	36
<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	22, 32
<u>Crist v. Ervin,</u> 56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010)	58
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	20
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	20
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	40
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	41
<u>Easkold v. Rhodes,</u> 614 So.2d 495 (Fla. 1993)	49
<u>Ellerbe v. State,</u> 87 So.3d 730 (Fla. 2012)	56
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	27
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	43
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	41
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	55
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	36

<u>Frances v. State,</u> 970 So.2d 806 (Fla.2007)	60
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990),	57
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So.2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	35
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla.1988)	23
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 843 So.2d 856 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989)	59
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 55 So.3d 515 (Fla.2010),	60
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	21
<u>Hoskins v. State,</u> 965 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	50, 51, 52
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	35
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	36
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1364 (Fla.1998)	41
<u>Jones v. United States,</u> 526 U.S. 227 , 119 S.Ct. 1215, 143 L.Ed.2d 311 (1999)	59
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla.2002)	58
<u>Larry v. State,</u> 104 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	21
<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 982 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2008)	44, 56, 57

<u>LeDuc v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	41
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Meyers v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 770 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 2000)	57
<u>Mosley v. State,</u> 46 So.3d 510 (Fla. 2009)	23
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	31
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	28
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	19
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 563 So.2d 77 (Fla.1990)	60
<u>Pearce v. State,</u> 880 So.2d 561 (Fla. 2004)	55
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 39 So.3d 296(Fla.),	31
<u>Philmore v. State,</u> 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	52
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	58
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	31, 32
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	53
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So.2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	42, 53, 57

<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	1, 15
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	1, 15
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	21, 22
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	55
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla.1989)	22
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	58, 59
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	21
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	55
<u>Welch v. State,</u> 992 So.2d 206 (Fla. 2008)	35
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	49, 50
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 693(Fla.),	35
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	21
<u>Winkles v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	42
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	21, 22

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.04(1)(a) (West)	20
---	----

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 61
Fla. R.App. P. 9.142(a)(6) 31
